
 

Dulwich Community Council 
Planning 

 
Wednesday 11 May 2011 

7.00 pm 
Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor James Barber (Chair) 
Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 3 May 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title  
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (TO FOLLOW)  
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS (Pages 4 - 8) 
 

 

6.1. 17 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HJ (Pages 9 - 21) 
 

 

6.2. JAMES ALLEN'S GIRLS SCHOOL, 144 EAST DULWICH 
GROVE, LONDON, SE22 8TE (Pages 22 - 66) 

 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 3 May 2011 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, ple
[...]
ations is contained in the Office of the Deputy 

Prime Minister Circular 05/2005.  Provisions of legal agreements must fairly and 
reasonably relate to the provisions of the development plan and to planning 
considerations affecting the land.  The obligation must also be such as a 
reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating its statutory duties can properly 
impose, i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no reasonable authority could 
have imposed it.  Before resolving to grant planning permission subject to a legal 
agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves that the subject matter 
of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

 

6



 

 

 
 

 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council Assembly Agenda June 27 
2007 and Council Assembly Agenda 
January 30 2008 

Constitutional Team 
Communities, Law & 
Governance  
2nd Floor 160 Tooley 
Street 
PO Box 64529  
London SE1 2TZ 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Council Offices, 5th Floor 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1P 5LX 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance  
Report Author Nagla Stevens, Principal Planning Lawyer  

Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 1 November 2010 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

Sought 
Comments included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of Regeneration 
and Neighbourhoods 

No No 

Head of Development  Management No No 
 

7



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE DULWICH CC 

on Wednesday 11 May 2011 

17 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON, SE24 9HJ Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Demolition of rear extension, erection of new rear extension, roof conversion with new dormer extension to rear roof slope and new 
rooflights to side and rear roof slopes and the enlargement of existing basement all to provide additional residential accommodation. 

Proposal 

11-AP-0287 Reg. No. 
TP/2074-17 TP No. 
Village Ward 
David Lane Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.1 

JAMES ALLEN'S GIRLS SCHOOL, 144 EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON, SE22 
8TE 

Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of 3-storey plus basement building to provide a community music centre for use by school and local community (Use Class 
D1). 

Proposal 

10-AP-1510 Reg. No. 
TP/2120-C TP No. 
Village Ward 
Victoria Lewis Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.2 

CCAgenda.rpt 

8



Scale 1/1250

Date 28/4/2011

17 Burbage Road London SE24 9HJ

AFY
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.1
9



Item No.  
 
6.1 
  

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
11 May 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Dulwich Community Council  

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-0287 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
17 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON, SE24 9HJ 
 
Proposal:  
Partial demolition of existing rear extension, erection of new rear extension, 
roof conversion with new rooflight to rear roof slope and new rooflights to 
the side and the enlargement of existing basement to provide additional 
residential accommodation. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Village 

From:  Head of Development Control  
 

Application Start Date  1 February 2011 Application Expiry Date  29 March 2011 
 
 
 

 PURPOSE  
 

1 For Dulwich Community Council consideration due to the number of objections 
received.   
 

 
 
2 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant planning permission. 
  

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 
3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 
 
 
 
 
 
5 
 

Site location and description 
The application property is a three storey dwellinghouse located on the western side 
of Burbage Road. The property is currently empty with openings board
[...]
document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mr & Mrs Fletcher Reg. Number 11-AP-0287 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2074-17 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Demolition of rear extension, erection of new rear extension, roof conversion with new dormer extension to rear 

roof slope and new rooflights to side and rear roof slopes and the enlargement of existing basement all to provide 
additional residential accommodation. 
 

At: 17 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON, SE24 9HJ 
 
In accordance with application received on 01/02/2011     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 72/352/101 A & 72/352/105 received 01/02/2011  
72/352/102 B & 72/352/103 C received 24/03/2011 
 
Reasons for granting planning permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
a] The following saved policies of the Southwark Plan 2007:  
 

Policy 3.2 (Protection of amenity) advises that permission will not be granted where it would cause a loss of amenity. 
 
Policy 3.12 (Quality in design) requires new development to achieve a high quality of architectural and urban design. 
 
Policy 3.13 (Urban Design) advises that principles of good design must be taken into account in all developments. 
 
Policy 3.15 (Conservation of the Historic Environment) requires development to preserve or enhance the special 
interest or historic character or appearance of buildings or areas of historical or architectural significance. 
 
Policy 3.16 (Conservation Areas) requires development to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of 
conservation areas. 

 
b]          Supplementary Planning Documents: 
 

Residential Design Standards SPD [2008]  
 
 

c]          Core Strategy (2011): 
 

Strategic Policy 12 - (Design and Conservation) requires development to achieve the highest possible stan
[...]
lanning application:   
Application 10-AP-1510 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
JAMES ALLEN'S GIRLS SCHOOL, 144 EAST DULWICH GROVE, 
LONDON, SE22 8TE 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of 3-storey plus basement building to provide a community music 
centre for use by school and local community (Use Class D1). 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Village 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  15 June 2010 Application Expiry Date  14 September 
2010 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant, subject to conditions. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
2 
 
 
 
 
 

This application is before Members of the Dulwich Community Council, as the decision 
made on 15th December 2010 to grant planning permission has yet to be issued as 
Members expressed a desire to reword and add to the recommended conditions. 
Despite attempts to resolve the outstanding issues, this matter still remains 
outstanding.  Given the length of time that has now e1`lapsed and following the 
adoption of the Core Stategy, it is considered that the matter be considered afresh 
with an updated report and conditions.   
 

 
3 

Site location and description 
Refer to earlier report. 
 

4 Details of proposal 
 Refer to earlier report. 

 
 
5 

Planning history 
Refer to earlier report. 

 
 
6 

 
Planning history of adjoining sites 
None relevant. 

 
 
7 

 
Planning history 
Refer to earlier report. 
 

 KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

 
 

Summary of main issues 
 

23



8 Refer to earlier report. 
 
 

 Planning policy 
 

 Saved Southwark Plan Policies 2007 (July) 
 

  
  
  
9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12 
 
 
 
 
13 

SP7 - Arts, culture and tourism 
2.2 - Provision of new community facilities 
2.3 - Enhancement of educational establishments 
3.2 - Protection of amenity 
3.3 - Sustainability assessment 
3.4 - Energy efficiency 
3.6 - Air quality 
3.12 - Quality in design 
3.13 - Urban design 
3.15 - Conservation of t
[...]
ounding area  
The impacts upon the amenity of adjoining occupiers are as considered previously.   
 
Traffic issues  
The details are set out in the earlier report, in addition the conditions are revised to 
reflect the comments made at the December meeting with regard to micro car 
parking bays,  (condition 10) and cycle parking, (condition 21).  This would also 
support the objectives of the Core Strategy Strategic Policy 2 Sustainable transport. 
 
Event Management 
 
The event management plan submitted as part of the original application was not 
considered to deal adequately with the concerns expressed by Members and it was 
suggested that a revised document be submitted, which should include the following 
details; 
 
• An agreement with Alleyns School to ensure events at this development and 

Alleyns performing arts centre, likely to attract upward of 300 visitors at both 
schools are not held simultaneously. 

• An undertaking to liaise with local residents and provide a point of contact for any 
complaints arising from the use of the proposed building. 

• A system of marshalling to prevent unnecessary on street parking and maximise 
use of the on site parking spaces, to be employed when the development hosts 
an event controlled by tickets or for which upward of 300 people might be 
reasonably anticipated to attend. 

• Details of amendments to the School travel plan to incoporate this development to 
include the promotion of cycling facilities, public transport and car sharing. 

 
It was also considered that the number of major events not ancillary to the existing 
school and with an audience of 400 people should be limited to 4 each year. 
 
These are contained in conditions 22 and 23 of the recommendation sheet attached 
to the officer report.  
 
Design and impact upon the character and appearance of the Dulwich Village 
Conservation Area 
The design considerations are as detailed in the earlier report, and is considered to be 
in compliance with th
[...]
ROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law & Governance  
N/A. 
  

26



 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Site history file: TP/2120-C 
 
Application file: 10-AP-1510 
 
Southwark Local Development 
Framework  and Development 
Plan Documents 

Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2TZ 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov

.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
020 7525 5410 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 
APPENDICES 

No. Title 
Appendix 1 Previous Report 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL  
 
Lead Officer  Gary Rice,  Head of Development Management 

Report Author  Sonia Watson, Senior Planning Officer  

Version  Final 

Dated 27 April 2011 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER  
Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

No No 

Strategic Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Housing 

No No 

Date final report sent to the Community Council Team 28 April 2011 

 

27



APPENDIX 1 
 

Item No.  
 
  

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
15 DECEMBER 
2010 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
DULWICH COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-1510 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
JAMES ALLEN'S GIRLS SCHOOL, 144 EAST DULWICH GROVE, 
LONDON, SE22 8TE 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of 3-storey plus basement building to provide a community music 
centre for use by school and local community (Use Class D1). 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Village 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  15 June 2010 Application Expiry Date  14 September 
2010 

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 
1 Grant, subject to conditions. 

 
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2 This application is before Members of the 
[...]
 the school and the local community 
(Use Class D1).   
 
The building would be located at the front of the site between the preparatory school 
and the 1930s extension, and would be accessed from East Dulwich Grove.  It would 
be built on an existing car park and part of the preparatory school playground.  The 
building would measure a maximum of 38m wide fronting East Dulwich Grove, 37m 
deep and 17.5m high fronting East Dulwich Grove (when measured from basement 
level); there would also be a plant level at the rear of the building.  The building would 
be constructed of brick and glazing with a part green roof, the remainder  being a 
single-ply membrane.  In terms of its massing, it would comprise a larger block 
containing a main auditorium and a smaller, 2-storey block containing a recital hall.  
 
The proposed building would provide the following facilities: 
 
Music 
 
• 420 person concert hall; 
• 100 person recital hall / rehearsal room / classroom; 
• Recording studio / percussion suite. 
 
Teaching 
 
• 3 rehearsal / teaching / music therapy classrooms; 
• 3 music technology computer suites; 
• 26 practice rooms; 
• Listening room. 
 
Circulation 
 
• Foyer; 
• Kitchen / bar facility. 
 
Administration 
 
• Box office; 
• Administration office / music co-ordinator's area; 
• Staff office; 
• Director of music's office 
• JAPS (preparatory school) office; 
• Music technician's room; 
• Staff common room. 
 
The proposed opening hours are as follows: 
 
07:30-22:00 Monday to Friday; 
07:30-22:00 on Saturdays; 
12:00-22:00 on Sundays. 
 

29



 
 
 
14 

The school would seek to complete the building in 2012. 
 
Amendments 
 
The following revised / additional information has been submitted: 
 
• Existing and proposed parking plans including a parking plan for large events have 

been submitted.  The site of the former Sea Cadets Hall and the sports centre 
have been outlined in blue to demonstrate that they are within the applicant's 
ownership; 

• An 
[...]
ours are as follows: 
 
• 07:30-22:00 Monday to Friday; 
• 07:30-22:00 on Saturdays; 
• 12:00-22:00 on Sundays. 
 
Concerns have been raised that these hours would be too long, although they would 
broadly conform with the existing hours that the school is used.  The formal school day 
starts at 08:30 and finishes at 15:45, although activities start at 06:30 and sometimes 
go on until 22:30.  The hours are therefore considered to be appropriate a condition 

34



 
 
 
 
44 
 
 
 
 
 
 
45 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
46 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
47 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
48 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
49 
 
 
 

limiting them to this is recommended.  It is noted that there would be a licensed bar in 
the building, although this would be ancillary to the principle use as a music centre and 
would not be open unless concerts were being held. 
 
The  greatest impact upon neighbouring residents is likely to occur when large events 
are being held by visiting professional organisations using the 420 seat auditorium. 
The school already holds around 40 concerts a year, either at the school or in other 
local or central London venues and these would now be held in the new building.  
Given that many of these are held at the school already, it is not anticipated that 
holding them in the new building would result in any significant loss of amenity. 
 
The school has advised that a further four large events are likely to take place in the 
building by visiting organisations or community groups.  These would generally be held 
in the evenings and would finish at 22:00, with people leaving at 22:30.  It is accepted 
that noise levels would be higher during this period, although staff would be on hand to 
ensure that people leave the site quietly and efficiently, and marshalls would assist 
with parking.  There would undoubtedly be some disruption during these events, but 
they would be held fairly infrequently and would have a fairly localised impact which 
must be weighed against the benefits to the
[...]
13 High environmental standards of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

7 The building hereby permitted shall not be open to the public outside the hours of 07:30-22:00 Monday to 
Friday; 07:30-22:00 on Saturdays and 12:00-22:00 on Sundays. 
 
Reason 
To ensure no loss of amenity to neighbouring residential occupiers, in accordance with Saved Southwark Plan 
2007 policy 3.2 'Protection of amenity' and Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards of the Core 
Strategy 2011. 
 

8 Details of all external lighting shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details thereby approved, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason 
To ensure no loss of amenity to neighbouring residential occupiers as a result of light pollution, in accordance 

61



with Saved Southwark Plan 2007 policy 3.2 'Protection of amenity' and Strategic Policy 13 High environmental 
standards of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

9 All parking spaces shown on drawing number 526_1041 (Revision A) shall be completed prior to the 
commencement of development and thereafter shall be kept free of obstruction and available for the parking 
of vehicles only. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that there are adequate replacement parking facilities available on the site before the existing staff 
car park on East Dulwich Road is removed, in accordance with policy 5.2 'Transport impacts' of the Southwark 
Plan 2007 and Strategic Policy 2 Sustainable transport of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

10 Prior to the commencement of development a parking strategy for all staff parking, which shall include staff 
being allocated specific areas in which to parkand micro car parking bays, shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details 
thereby approved, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority
[...]
ission shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before any work in connection 
with this permission is carried out, and the development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance 
with any such approval given. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of the visual amenities of the streetscene and the character and appearance of this part of the 
Dulwich Village Conservation Area, in accordance with Saved Southwark Plan Policies 3.12 'Quality in 
design', 3.13 'Urban design' and 3.16 'Conservation areas' and Strategic Policy 12 Design and conservation of 
the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

13 Detailed drawings of all windows to the building including sections showing how they would adjoin the external 
walls, shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before any work in connection with 
this permission is carried out, and the development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with 
any such approval given. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of the visual amenities of the streetscene and the character and appearance of this part of the 
Dulwich Village Conservation Area, in accordance with Saved Southwark Plan Policies 3.12 'Quality in 
design', 3.13 'Urban design' and 3.16 'Conservation areas' and Strategic Policy 12 Design and conservation of 
the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

62



14 The windows to the East Dulwich Grove elevation shall not be used for the display of advertisements or other 
displays and shall remain completely unobscured at all times. 
 
Reason 
Obscuring these windows would result in a dead frontage which would be harmful to the visual amenities of 
the streetscene and the character and appearance of this part of the Dulwich Village Conservation Area, 
contrary to Saved Southwark Plan Policies 3.12 'Quality in design', 3.13 'Urban design' and 3.16 'Conservation 
areas' and Strategic Policy 12 Design and conservation of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

15 Detailed drawings of all external plant to be mounted 
[...]
sed alterations in existing ground levels, and of the position of any proposed 
excavation, [within the crown spread of any retained tree or of any tree on land adjacent to the site] [within a 
distance from any retained tree, or any tree on land adjacent to the site, equivalent to half the height of that 
tree];  

(e) details of the specification and position of fencing [and of any other measures to be taken] for the 
protection of any retained tree from damage before or during the course of development.  

In this condition "retained tree" means an existing tree which is to be retained in accordance with the plan 
referred to in paragraph (a) above. 

The plans and particulars submitted shall include details of the size, species, and positions or density of all 
trees to be planted, and the proposed time of planting.  

These works and measures shall include compliance with the details as set out in the Arboricultural Report 
and a pre-commencement meeting shall be arranged, the details of which shall be notified to the Local 
Planning Authority for agreement in writing prior to the meeting and prior to works commencing on site.  
 
All tree protection measures and subsequent works required pursuant to that pre-commencement meeting 
and the Arboricultural report shall be installed, carried out and retained throughout the period of the works, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of preserving the health of the trees and to maintain the visual amenity of the site, in 
accordance with Saved Southwark Plan 2007 Policies 3.2 Protection of amenity, 3.13 Urban design and 3.28 
Biodiversity and Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

17 Prior to works commencing on site, including any demolition, details of the means by which any existing trees 
are to be protected from damage by vehicles, stored or stacked building supplies, waste or other materials, 

63



and building 
[...]
 
Southwark Plan policy 5.3 Walking and Cycling and Strategic Policy  2 Sustainable transport of the Core 
Strategy 2011. 
 
 

22 Notwithstanding the submitted event management plan a further document shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of works on site, which should include details of the following; 

.   

• An agreement with Alleyns School to ensure events at this development and Alleyns perfoming 
arts centre, likely to attract upward of 300 visitors at both schools are not held simultaneously.  

• An undertaking to liaise with local residents and provide a point of contact for any complaints 
arising from the use of the proposed building.  

• A system of Marshalling to prevent unnecessary on street parking and maximise use of the on site 
parking spaces, to be employed when the development hosts an event controlled by tickets or for 
which upward of 300 people might be reasonably anticipated to attend.  

• Details of amendments to the School travel plan to incorporate this development, to include the 
promotion of cycling facilities public transport and car sharing  

This document shall be implemented as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 
Reason 
The Council is keen to encourage the use of such facilities by as many other groups as possible in 
accordance with Saved Southwark Plan Policies 2.2 Provision of new community facilities and 2.3 
Enhancement of educational establishments and Strategic Policy 4 Places to learn and enjoy of the Core 
Strategy 2011.  The school is encouraged to work with the neighbouring school and residents to limit any 
negative impacts arising from having large numbers of people within the area in accordance with Saved 
Southwark Plan Policy 3.2 Protection of amenity and Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards of the 
Core Strategy 2011. 
  
 
 

23 No more than 4 major events shall take place within one calendar year, ( a major event, is considered to be  
not ancillary to the existing school and consisting of an audience of 400 people) 
 
Reason 
The area surrounding the school is residential and such large events cause inconvenience and disruption to 
the general amenity of local residents, by way of increased traffic, congestion and parking.  Limiting major 
events held at the school would help reduce the inconvenience caused in accordance with Saved Southwark 
Plan Policy 3.2 Protection of amenity and Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards of the Core 
Strategy 2011. 
 

24 Prior to the commencement of the development a Community Use Scheme shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The Scheme shall include details of the following: 
i) A  schedule of the Community Use Facilities; 
ii) The days and times of availability of the Community Use Facilities; 
iii) The access to and right to use the Community Use Facilities by users from the community (whether groups 
or individuals) who are not staff, pupils or members of the School; 
iv) A mechanism for review of the Community Use Scheme  
 
The approved Community Use Scheme shall be implemented upon occupation of the development and 
retained/maintained for the existence of the development. 
 
Reason: 
To secure community use of facilities in accordance with Saved Southwark Plan 2007 Policy 2.3 

65



Enhancement of Educational Establishments and Strategic Policy 4 Places to learn and enjoy of the Core 
Strategy 2011. 
 

25 The Development shall not be used as a place of worship, nursery, consulting room, creche or art gallery. 

Reason 

To prevent the development from being used by a use likely to increase traffic above that of the educational 
use on the site and cause inconvenience and disruption to the general amenity of local residents, by way of 
increased traffic, congestion and parking. Limiting major events held at the school would help reduce the 
inconvenience caused in accordance with Saved Southwark Plan 2007 Polic
[...]
                 1 
 
 
 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION                                             36 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated:  3 May 2011 


	Agenda
	
	Languages

	6. Development Control Items
	Items on agenda

	6.1 17 Burbage Road, London SE24 9HJ
	Item 1 Report
	Item 1 Recommendation

	6.2 James Allen's Girls School, 144 East Dulwich Grove, London, SE22 8TE
	Item 2 Report
	Item 2 Recommnedation

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 11 May 2011 
 

 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council Planning meeting held on Wednesday 
11 May 2011 at 7.00 pm at Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor James Barber (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sonia Watson, Planning Officer  
Gavin Blackburn, Legal Officer 
Christian Loveday, Transport Officer  
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community 
council meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lewis Robinson and Rosie Shimell. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

  
The following Members declared an interest in relation to the agenda item below: 
 
Item 6.2 – James Allen’s Girls School, 144 East Dulwich, London SE22 8TE 
application number 10-AP-1510 
 



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 11 May 2011 
 

Councillor James Barber, personal and non prejudicial as his daughter and son attend 
JASSPA piano lessons at the School. 
 
Councillor Helen Hayes, personal and prejudicial, as she knows the consultant who was 
responsible for this application.  Councillor Hayes left the meeting when this was 
considered.  
 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell, personal and non prejudicial as his daughter previously 
attended the School. 
 
Councillor Michael Mitchell, personal and non prejudicial as one of the consultees.  
 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton, personal and non prejudicial because she addressed 
the meeting as a ward member. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 No late items were received at the meeting other than the addendum report which 
contained late observations, consultation responses and information in respect of item 6.2, 
James Allen’s Girls School, 144 East Dulwich, London SE22 8TE application number 10-
AP-1510. 
 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 13 April 2011 be agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 17 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HJ  
 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-0287 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Partial demolition of existing rear extension, erection of new rear extension, and roof 
conversion with new roof light to rear roof slope and new roof lights to the side and the 
enlargement of existing basement to provide additional residential accommodation. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans. The officer also 
drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained late comments with 
regard to this application. 
 
Councillors asked questions of the planning officer. 
 



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 11 May 2011 
 

There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant was not present  
 
There were no supporters present at the meeting 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application 10-AP-0287 be granted subject to conditions as 
outlined in the report. 
 
 

6.2 JAMES ALLEN'S GIRLS SCHOOL, 144 EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON, SE22 8TE  
 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-1510 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of 3-storey plus basement building to provide community music centre for use by 
school and local community (Use Class D1). 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans. The officer also 
drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained legal information and 
alterations to the conditions in regard to this application. 
 
Councillors asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
The objectors that were present addressed the meeting. 
 
The applicant and applicant’s agent made representations at the meeting and responded 
to Members’ questions. 
 
There were no supporters present. 
 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton addressed the meeting as a ward councillor. 
 
Members discussed the application and asked questions of the transport officer present at 
the meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application 10-AP-1510 be granted subject to the  conditions 
and those amended conditions set out below: 

Condition 7. The building hereby permitted shall not be open other than to staff and pupils 
outside of the hours 07:30-22:00 Monday to Friday, 07:30 to 22:00 Saturdays and 12:00 - 
22:00 on Sundays or Public Holidays. 



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 11 May 2011 
 

Condition 10. Prior to the commencement of development a parking strategy for all staff 
parking, which shall include staff being allocated specific spaces in which to park by 
marshalls on a daily basis and micro car parking bays, shall be submitted to etc. 

Condition 11. An additional bullet point to read: 

A travel plan for all construction workers and all construction traffic including car use shall 
be contained within the site. 

Condition 14. The windows to the East Dulwich Grove elevation shall not be used for the 
display of advertisements or other displays and shall remain transparent and free from any 
obstruction at all times. (as per addendum) 

Condition 22. Notwithstanding the submitted event management plan a further document 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its written approval prior to the 
commencement of works on site. which shall include details of the following: 

1. The endeavours made to coordinate timetables and school calendars with Alleyns 
and the Charter Schools to ensure events at this development and Alleyns 
perfoming arts centre and The Charter School, likely to attract upward of 300 
visitors at both schools are not held simultaneously.  

2. A strategy to engage and liaise with local residents and provide a point of contact 
for any complaints arising from the use of the proposed building and an 
undertaking to carry out that strategy and no later than six months after its 
implementation identify appropriate action to take to address any complaints 
received.  

3. A system of Marshalling to prevent unnecessary on street parking and maximise 
use of the on site parking spaces (including those used by JAGS sports centre), to 
be employed when the development hosts an event controlled by tickets, or for 
which upward of 300 people might be reasonably anticipated to attend.  

4. Details of amendments to the School travel plan to incorporate this development, 
to include the promotion of cycling facilities public transport and car sharing  

Condition 23. No more than 4 major events shall take place within one calendar year, (a 
major event, is considered to be not ancillary to the existing school, (D1 use) as operated 
by the occupying school and consisting of an audience of 400 people outside of normal 
school hours, (Monday - Friday 9am to 5pm). 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 10.00pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


